

2014 WL 7666909 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Superior Court of California.
Orange County

Mildred KULLBOM, in and through her Guardian Ad Litem Betty J. MacKenzie, Plaintiffs,
v.

OCEANSIDE SENIOR HOME; Jessica Manor; Jhez Corporation; Joana Alimboyogen, an individual; Nida Jenkins, an individual; Christopher Holden, M.D., an individual; and Does 1 through 50, inclusive, Defendants.

No. 30-2014-00730376.
October 3, 2014.

Plaintiff's Combined Opposition to Defendant, Christopher Holden, M.D.'S Demurrer and Motion to Strike

Moran Law, Michael F. Moran SB# 121665, Lisa Trinh Flint SB# 243468, 5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 1050, Santa Ana, CA 92707, Telephone: (714) 549-0333, Facsimile: (714) 549-0444, for plaintiff, Mildred Kullbom, in and through her Guardian Ad Litem Betty J, MacKenzie.

[Assigned for all purposes to Hon. Peter Wilson, Dept.C-12]

Date: October 9, 2014

Time: 2:00 p.m.

Dept: C-12

Complaint Filed: June 25, 2014

Trial Date: None

TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR RESPECTIVE ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

The Plaintiff, MILDRED KULLBOM, in and through her Guardian Ad Litem Betty J. Mackenzie, submit the following combined opposition to Defendant, CHRISTOPHER HOLDEN, M.D.'s Demurrer and Motion to Strike Portions of Plaintiff's Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION	1
2. THE FACTS PLED AGAINST DEFENDANT, DR. HOLDEN	2
3. THE FACTS IN A COMPLAINT MUST BE ACCEPTED AS TRUE FOR PURPOSES OF RULING ON A DEMURRER	5
4. THE PLAINTIFF HAS PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ASSERT A CLAIM FOR ELDER ABUSE AGAINST DR. HOLDEN	6
A. Dr. Holden Does Not Have to be a "Care Custodian" to be Liable Under the Elder Abuse	6
B. Dr. Holden Committed Elder Abuse Neglect by Withheld Necessary Medical Care and Treatment to Ms. Kullbom's Pressure Sore and Failing to Transfer Her to a Higher Level of Care in Accordance With the Law When Her Pressure Sore Became Greater Than a Stage 2	8

C. The Plaintiff Pled Facts Sufficient to Show That Dr. Holden Acted With Recklessness and Malice in Conscious Disregard for Ms. Kullbom's Health and Safety Because He Knew There Was a High Probability of Harm if He Did Not Provide Appropriate Care to Ms. Kullbom's Pressure Sore	9
5. PLAINTIFF HAS PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SHOW THAT DR. HOLDEN ACTED WITH MALICE, WHICH SUPPORTS A CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER <i>CIVIL CODE</i> § 3294 ..	12
6. THE PLAINTIFF HAS SET FORTH A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE FOR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT AGAINST DR. HOLDEN	13
7. THE PLAINTIFF REQUEST LEAVE TO FILE A FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD THE COURT FIND THAT PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PLEAD SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT PLAINTIFF'S CAUSES OF ACTION	15
8. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aubury v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962	15
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	5
<i>Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771, 790	5, 13
<i>Del E. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 593	5
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23, 33	13
<i>Intrieri v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 72	10, 11
<i>Jackson v. Pasadena City School Dist.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 876	5
<i>Mack v. Soung</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 966	7, 8
<i>New v. Consolidated Rock Products Co.</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 681, 689	14
<i>Palazzi v. Air Cargo Terminals, Inc.</i> (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 190	13
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	13
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584	5
<i>Williams v. Carr</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 579	14
<i>Youngman v. Nevada Irrigation Dist.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 240	5

STATUTES

<i>California Civil Code</i> §3294(c)(1)	7, 12, 13
<i>California Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 425.13	13
<i>California Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 425.0(a)	5
<i>Welfare and Institutions Code</i> § 15610.57(a)	6
<i>Welfare and Institutions Code</i> § 15610.57(b)(2)	6
<i>Welfare and Institutions Code</i> § 15610.57(b)(3)	6
<i>Welfare and Institutions Code</i> § 15610.57(b)(4)	6
<i>Welfare and Institutions Code</i> § 15657	6, 13
